
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE DECISION MEETING

THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2016 AT 4.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM B - SECOND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE DECISION MEETING
Councillor Ryan Brent (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Alicia Denny, UK Independence Party
Councillor John Ferrett, Labour
Councillor Rob Wood, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Declarations of interest 

2  Apologies for absence 

3  Foster Carer Allowance Review (Pages 1 - 52)

Purpose of report
To provide the Cabinet Member with an update, following a review of the 
allowances and skills fees for foster carers, staying put, family link and 
lodgings plus carers; and to seek approval to implement the revised policy 
(which includes the scale of allowances & fees table) at Appendix 1.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:



2

(1) Approve the revised policy (including the scale of allowances and 
fees table) at Appendix 1, with effect from 01 August 2016, and 
specifically note the following key changes:

i. The proposal to amend the Level 3 skill fee, in order to 
introduce a flat rate skill fee of £300 across all age bands.

ii. The proposal to adjust the holiday, birthday and festivity 
allowances, in order to bring them in line with the Standard 
Fostering Allowance (SFA). The 'annual school holiday' 
allowance will be equivalent to two weeks of the SFA, whilst 
the Birthday & Festivity Allowance will each be aligned to 
the equivalent of one week SFA.

iii. The proposal to introduce a new payments scheme for 
Parent and Child placements, which is aligned to the 
fostering and 'lodgings plus' payment rates.

iv. The expectation that Disability Living Allowance will be 
used to meet the extra costs of caring for a disabled child.

v. The inclusion of the 'Staying Put' allowances within the 
revised policy document.

(2) Agree that for Level 3 carers who are currently caring for children 
between the ages of 0 and 10, they will continue to receive the 
current Level 3 fees for those children currently in placement, 
whilst they continue to care for them, until they reach the age of 
11. Any new placements with these carers would be undertaken at 
the new rates.

(3) Agree that foster carers will receive the child savings amount 
within their weekly payment and that they will now be expected to 
set up the child bank accounts and ensure that the savings are 
appropriately deposited for the children in their care.

(4) Agree that the Deputy Director of Children's Services - 
Safeguarding in consultation with the S.151 officer, may adjust the 
Standard Fostering Allowance in line with changes to the 
Government Minimum Fostering Allowance - South East; having 
consulted with carers.

4  Children's Social Care Budget Outturn (Pages 53 - 60)

Purpose of report
To inform the Cabinet Member of the revenue expenditure position within the 
Children's Social Care portfolio cash limit for the financial year 2015-16. This 
report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the final portfolio 
overspend at the end of the financial year.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

 Notes the Children's Social Care portfolio outturn position for 



3

2015/16, of £1.398m in excess of the approved cash limit provision.

 Notes the ongoing budget pressures within the portfolio, and the 
need for continued action to reduce the expenditure of Children's 
Social Care service so that it can operate within its authorised cash 
limit for 2016-17.

The following item is for information only 

5  Bi-annual adoption report (Pages 61 - 68)

Purpose
The previous report was prepared in September 2015.  This report will update 
the Lead Member on Portsmouth Adoption Agency’s end of year activity and 
ongoing development in accordance with the government’s Adoption Reform 
Programme introduced in 2012.





 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care 
 

Date of meeting: 7th July 2016 
 

Subject: Allowances and Skill Fees Review 

Report by: Sarah Newman - Deputy Director of Children's Services - 
Safeguarding 
 

Wards affected: All 

Key decision: No 

Full Council decision: No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update, following 

a review of the allowances and skills fees for foster carers, staying put, family link and 
lodgings plus carers; and to seek approval to implement the revised policy (which 
includes the scale of allowances & fees table) at Appendix 1. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

 

(a) Approve the revised policy (including the scale of allowances and fees table) 
at Appendix 1, with effect from 01 August 2016, and specifically note the 
following key changes: 
 

i. The proposal to amend the Level 3 skill fee, in order to introduce a flat 
rate skill fee of £300 across all age bands. 

ii. The proposal to adjust the holiday, birthday and festivity allowances, in 
order to bring them in line with the Standard Fostering Allowance 
(SFA). The 'annual school holiday' allowance will be equivalent to two 
weeks of the SFA, whilst the Birthday & Festivity Allowance will each 
be aligned to the equivalent of one week SFA. 

iii. The proposal to introduce a new payments scheme for Parent and 
Child placements, which is aligned to the fostering and 'lodgings plus' 
payment rates. 

iv. The expectation that Disability Living Allowance will be used to meet 
the extra costs of caring for a disabled child. 

v. The inclusion of the 'Staying Put' allowances within the revised policy 
document. 
 

(b) Agree that for Level 3 carers who are currently caring for children between 
the ages of 0 and 10, they will continue to receive the current Level 3 fees for 
those children currently in placement, whilst they continue to care for them, 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

until they reach the age of 11. Any new placements with these carers would 
be undertaken at the new rates. 
 

(c) Agree that foster carers will receive the child savings amount within their 
weekly payment and that they will now be expected to set up the child bank 
accounts and ensure that the savings are appropriately deposited for the 
children in their care. 
 

(d) Agree that the Deputy Director of Children's Services - Safeguarding in 
consultation with the S.151 officer, may adjust the Standard Fostering 
Allowance in line with changes to the Government Minimum Fostering 
Allowance - South East; having consulted with carers. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In line with the 'National Minimum Standards for Fostering Services'1 (NMS), the 

Council is required: 'to ensure each foster carer receives at least the national minimum 
allowance for the foster child, plus any necessary agreed expenses for the care, 
education and reasonable leisure interests of the child, including insurance, holidays, 
birthdays, school trips, and religious festivals etc., which cover the full cost of caring for 
each child placed with her/him'. 
 

3.2 In addition, the NMS requires the Council to have a clear and transparent written policy 
on payments to foster carers, which sets out the criteria for calculating payments and 
distinguishes between the allowance paid and any fee paid.  
 

3.3 On the 15th October 2015, the Cabinet Member approved phase one of the changes to 
the fostering allowances, which created a new 'Standard Fostering Allowance' in line 
with Government Minimum recommended rate for the South East. In order to mitigate 
any detrimental impact from this change, Level 1 had an additional skill fee to bring the 
level of payment up to the Fostering Network Rate at that time; in recognition of the 
additional training and responsibilities required by foster carers.  
 

3.4 The changes proposed within this report, build on the proposals approved by the 
Cabinet Member on the 15th October 2015. In line with the statutory requirement to 
annually review allowances and fees, a consultation on the proposals contained within 
this report, was undertaken with carers from the 1st February 2016 to 1st March 2016. 
During this period carers were given the opportunity to meet with officers at specifically 
arranged meetings and to provide feedback on the proposals. The responses to the 
consultation have been summarised at Appendix 2. 
 

3.5 The proposals contained within this report seek to ensure that the recruitment of foster 
carers, staying put carers, family link and lodgings plus carers for Portsmouth children 
and young people, continues to be effectively promoted by approving a legally 
compliant and competitive financial support package; ensuring Portsmouth City 
Council remains competitive in the market place. The full policy is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

  

                                            
1
 Fostering Services: National Minimum Standards, Department for Education 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4. Proposed Changes  
 

4.1 The key changes proposed to the allowances and skill fees policy, as well as the 
associated payment rates, is explained in the sections below. 
 
Fostering Allowance & Skill Fees 
 

4.2 Currently under the existing fee structure, level 3 carers who care for teenagers are 
financially disadvantaged compared to level 3 carers who care for younger children. It 
is proposed to amend the existing Level 3 skill fee and introduce a standard 'flat' fee of 
£300 across all age bands. This will also bring the Council more in line with Hampshire 
County Council's current level 3 fee and help to ensure that the Council continues to 
remain competitive and attractive, to both our existing and prospective foster carers. 
The table below shows both the current and proposed rates.  

 

Age band No. of children 
placed with 

level 3 carers* 

Current Level 3 
Fee 

£ 

Proposed Level 3 
Fee 

£ 

0 - 4 6 326.26 300 

5 - 10 25 337.21 300 

11 - 15 29 298.06 300 

16 - 17 12 251.91 300 
  * as at February 2016 
 

4.3 As shown in the table above, there were 72 children who were in placements with level 
3 carers in February 2016. It is recognised that the carers with children aged 0 to 10 
would see a reduction in their weekly payment as a result of proposed changes. 
Therefore in order to avoid a reduction in the weekly financial payment to carers who 
are currently looking after children in this age category and to avoid any potential 
disruption to these existing placements, it is recommended that these carers receive 
transitional protection.  
 

4.4 It is therefore proposed that for Level 3 carers who are currently caring for children 
between the ages of 0 and 10, they would continue to receive the current Level 3 fees 
for those children currently in placement, whilst they continue to care for them, until 
they reach the age of 11. Any new placements with these carers would be undertaken 
at the new rates. Based on the analysis of the carers and children as at February 
2016, this proposal would affect 31 children and 24 carers. 
 

4.5 No changes are proposed to the Standard Fostering Allowance (SFA) or the Level 2 
skill fees. However, small adjustments are required to the level 1 skill fee payments to 
ensure that the actual payments are in line with Fostering Network Rate for 2015-16 
when combined with the SFA, as shown in Appendix 1. 
 

4.6 For level 1 carers, with children aged 0-4, the level 1 fee will be increased by £2.51 to 
£2.86, in order to bring this in line with the Fostering Network Rate of £142.86, when 
combined with the SFA, whilst the "fee enhancement" will be reduced by £2.51 to 
£27.94, to keep the overall payment to these carers at the same level. 
 
 

  



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Holiday & Festivity Allowances 
 

4.7 Within the allowance scheme, there are a range of one-off payments for holidays, 
birthdays & festivities. It is proposed that these allowances are adjusted to bring them 
in line with the Standard Fostering Allowance (SFA). The 'annual school holiday' 
allowance will be equivalent to two weeks of the SFA, whilst the Birthday & Festivity 
Allowance will be aligned to the equivalent to one week SFA. 
 
 

Age band Current 
Annual 
School 
Holiday 

Allowance 
£ 

Proposed 
Annual 
School 
Holiday 

Allowance 
£ 

Current 
Birthday & 

Annual 
Festivity 

Allowance 
£ 

Proposed 
Birthday & 

Annual 
Festivity 

Allowance 
£ 

0 - 4 285.72 280 140 140 

5 - 10 325.45 312 160 156 

11 - 15 405.16 354 201 177 

16 - 17 492.88 416 244 208 

 
4.8 The Annual School Holiday allowance will continue to be divided into two parts and 

paid automatically at the beginning of the Easter and Summer Holiday. The Birthday & 
Annual Festivity allowance will continue to be paid two weeks prior to a child's birthday 
and again during the first week of December. 

 
Parent & Child Placements 

 
4.9 We have taken the opportunity as part of the wider review of fostering allowances to 

align the payments for Parent and Child placements to the proposed fostering and 
'lodgings plus' rates. At the time of writing this report, there were only two Parent and 
Child placements and the changes proposed would reduce the cost of these 
placements by £46.09 per week to £950.54. 
 

4.10 The new proposed payment scheme for Parent and Child Placements can be found 
in section 27 of the attached policy at Appendix 1.  

 
Other changes 
 

4.11 Within the attached policy, there is a clear expectation that Disability Living 
Allowance should be used to meet the extra costs of caring for a disabled child. 
 

4.12 Costs covered within the standard fostering allowance have been amended to 
include uniform for a new school when the child has been in placement for six months. 
This recognises that as the fostering allowance covers the replacement of school 
uniform, six months will be sufficient time to save an element of the clothing allowance 
for the new school uniform. 
 

4.13 Other rates, such as the Day Care and Foster Carers Leave rates have also been 
updated as they are linked directly to the Foster Care Allowances and Fee rates. 
 

  



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5. Child Savings 
 

5.1 The Council has previously deducted savings for young people from the in-house 
foster carer allowances and held them on behalf of the young person until their 18th 
birthday, which resulted in a number of large amounts of money being accrued for 
young people.  
 

5.2 Learning from this scheme has informed the current proposal to allow foster carers to 
set up bank accounts for young people, who then manage these accounts across their 
minority through to independence, accessing their savings as and when it is 
reasonable to do so (see section 3 of the attached policy). Other Authorities, including 
Hampshire County Council already operate child savings in this way. 
 
 

6. Staying Put Allowances 
 
6.1 In line with the National Minimum Fostering Standards, the 'Staying Put' allowance 

rates have been included within the foster carers information and guidance in the 
policy attached at Appendix 1. 
 

6.2 Allowances to carers where children have asked to remain post 18 will be aligned with 
the fostering scheme allowances. See section 2 of the attached policy. 
 
 

7. Standard Fostering Allowance 
 

7.1 In order to ensure that the Standard Fostering Allowance remains in line with the 
Government Minimum Recommended Rate for the South East, it is proposed that the 
Deputy Director for Children's Services - Safeguarding, in consultation with the 
Council's S.151 officer, be delegated authority to approve the necessary changes to 
the Standard Fostering Allowance rate; having consulted with carers.  
 

7.2 With regard to the skill fees or other elements of financial support provided to carers, 
any proposed changes will be presented to the Cabinet Member for approval, following 
consultation with carers. 

 
 
8. Reasons for recommendations 
 
8.1 The recommendations contained within this report, seek to ensure that the Council has 

a clear and transparent written policy on payments to foster carers, which sets out the 
criteria for calculating payments and distinguishes between the allowance paid and 
any fee paid, in line with the requirements of the National Minimum Standards for 
Fostering Services. In addition, the proposals seek to ensure that the fostering service 
remains competitive and that carers receive an appropriate skills payment in relation to 
their skills and experience. 
 
 

  



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

9. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

9.1 A preliminary Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and is attached at 
Appendix 3. The preliminary assessment indicates that a full assessment is not 
required as the proposals contained within this report and the attached policy does not 
affect a particular equality group.  
 
 

10. Legal implications 
 

10.1 The revision to the allowances reflects the obligation upon the Authority to review the 
relevant foster care allowances in line with Central Government recommendations and 
current practice. Whilst there will always be a possibility of challenge, the current 
review should minimise the risk of such challenges being raised, in that the allowances 
are aligned with nationally recognised costings and the revised policy has been subject 
to consultation with carers. 

 
 
11. Director of Finance's comment 

 
11.1 The proposals contained within this report seek to ensure the recruitment of foster 

carers, staying put carers, family link and lodgings plus carers for Portsmouth children 
and young people, continues to be effectively promoted by approving a legally 
compliant and competitive financial support package; ensuring Portsmouth City 
Council remains competitive in the market place. 
 

11.2 Based on the February 2016 cohort of carers and looked after children, the estimated 
financial impact of the changes to the level 3 skill fees, holiday, birthday and festivity 
allowances would amount to a saving of circa £(34,000) annually. With the application 
of the proposed transitional protection for the Level 3 carers currently caring for 
children aged 0 to 10, the financial impact of these arrangements would lead to an 
overall cost of circa £22,000 annually. 
 

11.3 The potential additional costs arising from disruption to existing placements, both in 
terms of the cost of placement as well as staff resource time in the cost of recruitment 
and assessment could greatly exceed the additional cost of the transitional protection 
arrangements for the level 3 carers. For example, the additional cost of an IFA 
placement compared to a level 3 (0-4) in-house foster placement would be circa 
£18,000. 
 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Sarah Newman, Deputy Director of Children's Services - Safeguarding 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 - Portsmouth City Council - Fostering, Staying Put, Family Link and Lodgings 
Plus Allowances (LAC) for 2016-2017. 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix 2 - Responses to the consultation 
Appendix 3 - Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disc
[...]
 HMRC will treat the taxable 
profit from foster care or Staying Put care as earnings from self-employment. Foster care 
and Staying Put care is deemed as self-employment and as such carers should register 
as self-employed. All self-employed people aged 16 and over who are below State 
Pension age are liable and must register to pay Class 2 National Insurance 
Contributions.  

 
2.28. Insurance (Including Liability and Household Insurance)  

 
Staying Put carers will be provided with information about liability insurance cover in 
situations where Staying Put young people may make an allegation against a foster child 
in placement, or against their Staying Put carer/s, or an allegation is made against the 
Staying Put young person. The majority of foster carers hold public liability insurance 
stemming from their local authority membership of Fostering Network or the British 
Association for Adoption and Fostering.  

 
Further information on this can be accessed from HM Government 'Staying Put' DfE, 
DWP and HMRC Guidance  
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/201015/St
aying_Put_Guidance.pdf 

 
3. Savings 

 
3.1. It is the expectation that foster carers will encourage and support young people to 

save in order to teach them the value of saving and enable young people to have 
access to some financial independence. Where the levels of savings merit it carers 
should set up a savings account on behalf of the young person for the long term 
savings element of the fostering allowance.  

 
3.2. It is expected that young people will want to access their savings from time to time to 

enable them to access more expensive experiences and items such as holidays, 
school trips, lap tops, bicycles, musical instrument etc. The use of the young person's 
savings must be considered before any additional allowance can be paid to meet 
these costs. A decision to release a young person's savings for an identified 
expenditure should be m
[...]
 Social Care 
 
7 July 2016  
 

Subject: 
 

Budget Monitoring Outturn Report for 2015/16 
 

Report by: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and s.151 Officer 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member of the revenue expenditure position within the 
Children's Social Care portfolio cash limit for the financial year 2015-16. This 
report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the final portfolio 
overspend at the end of the financial year. 

 
 
2. Summary 
 

2.1. During 2015/16 Children's Social Care (CSC) and Education were a combined 
portfolio and were monitored and managed together. As a whole there was a 
forecast financial overspend throughout the year, with the final position being an 
overspend of £989,000. 
 

2.2. Within this total position, the CSC service produced an overspend of £1.398m, 
whilst Education services contributed an offsetting underspend of £0.409m. 
 

2.3. Following an overspend position £3.85m last year, the CSC portfolio was forecast 
to overspend throughout the 2015/16 financial year. However, with the work 
being undertaken by the service during the year, this projection fell from an initial 
forecast of £2.7m to £1.8m by the end of the 3rd quarter, and a final outturn 
position of £1.398m.  

 
 
 
 
 

  



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

 Notes the Children's Social Care portfolio outturn position for 
2015/16, of £1.398m in excess of the approved cash limit provision. 
 

 Notes the ongoing budget pressures within the portfolio, and the 
need for continued action to reduce the expenditure of Children's 
Social Care service so that it can operate within its authorised cash 
limit for 2016-17. 

 
 
Summary Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of 2015/16 
 

4.1 The Portfolio budget at the year-end was £23.122m, a decrease of £0.71m o
[...]
of 
sources; however much of the information used is held in budget files prepared by the 
Children and Education Finance Team. Please contact Richard Webb, Finance Manager, 
if required. 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by the Cabinet on 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Cabinet Member   





THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care 

Subject: 
 

Bi-annual Adoption Panel Activity Report 

Date of meeting: 
 

Thursday 7th July, 2016 

Report from: Sarah Newman - Deputy Director of Children's Services, 
Children's Social Care 
 

Report by: 
 

Jackie Clark - Service Leader Adoption 

Wards affected: 
 

None 

 

 
 
 
1. Requested by: 

1.1. It is required by Standard 25.6 of the Adoption National Minimum Standards 2011 
for Local Authority Adoption Services that the executive receives a six-monthly 
written report outlining the management and performance of the adoption agency.   
 

2. Purpose 
2.1. The previous report was prepared in September 2015.  This report will update the 

Lead Member on Portsmouth Adoption Agency’s end of year activity and ongoing 
development in accordance with the government’s Adoption Reform Programme 
introduced in 2012. 

  
3. Background 

3.1. Practices in adoption continue to receive government attention to promote stable, 
permanent care arrangements for children unable to be cared for by their birth 
families. In the DFE paper Adoption - A Vision For Change the government 
outlined expectations for improved practices through regionalised agencies - with 
Local Authorities combining services with the voluntary sector. Grants have been 
made available for local authorities to develop these agencies and Portsmouth, 
Southampton, Isle of Wight and Hampshire are working with the voluntary sector to 
explore delivery models that build on best practices locally. 
 

4. Areas that are doing well 
4.1. Since the introduction of the national adoption scorecards in 2013, the Portsmouth 

Adoption Service has made improvements in securing  adoptive placements for an 
increasing number of Looked After Children in line with government led timescales 
(Appendix 1, table 2).The number of children placed with Portsmouth approved 
adoptive families has increased. General feedback from our adoptive families is 
that we know our children and our adopters well.   

 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.2. Portsmouth is successfully securing  adoptive placements for children with 
'complex needs'  eg a sibling group of three with a birth history of substance 
misuse; children with lifelong health and disability issues; and a number of older 
children with emotional and behavioural issues.  Our family finding social workers 
work closely with consortium partners and nationally to identify the most 
appropriate adoptive families for our children. 

 
4.3. Our performance figures have steadily increased - a total of 88 children have been 

adopted over the past three years and only three of those placements have 
disrupted, suggesting the assessment and matching practices for children and 
adults remain rigorous and robust. (appendix 1, table 1) To support adoptive 
families, Portsmouth has taken advantage of the Adoption Support Fund released 
in May 2015 to secure some bespoke support packages for adoptive families and a 
total of £87,000 has been granted to 11 families. Of the 29 children linked with 
prospective adoptive families this year, 22 of them were linked with Portsmouth 
approved families. 

 
4.4. Six of the seven children who were placed with other agencies had complex needs 

and therefore the inter-agency placement fees were reimbursed by the (temporary) 
Government Fund which was introduced in July 2015. 

 
4.5. The Adoption Team has recently taken on the support of Special Guardianship 

families a
[...]
 

 
Maura O’Reilly  
Chair of the Adoption Panel   June 2016 
 
 
 




	Agenda
	3 Foster Carer Allowance Review
	04.1 - Appendix 1 - Allowances Policy
	04.2 Appendix 2 - Responses to Consultation
	04.3 Appendix 3 - EIA Fostering Allowances

	4 Children's Social Care Budget Outturn
	5 Bi-annual adoption report



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE DECISION MEETING

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Children's Social Care Decision Meeting held on Thursday, 7 July 2016 at 
4.00 pm in Conference Room B, Civic Offices, Portsmouth

Also Present

Councillors Alicia Denny
John Ferrett
Rob Wood

 
1. Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence. 

2. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  However, Councillor Wood 
wished to record that his son-in-law works for the Harbour School, his 
daughter works for Motiv8 and his Step Grandson works for the Housing 
team. 

3. Foster Carer Allowance Review

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Richard Webb, Finance Manager and Kate Freeman, Looked After Children 
Service Commissioning Manager, introduced the report.  

Richard Webb advised that the implementation date for the new policy would 
be 31 July, and not 1 August as stated in the report, as this needed to start on 
a Sunday. 

In response to questions the following points were clarified by officers:

 Based on the February 2016 cohort of carers and looked after children, 
the estimated financial impact of the changes to the level 3 skill fees, 
holiday, birthday and festivity allowances would amount to a saving of 
circa £(34,000) annually. With the application of the proposed 
transitional protection for the Level 3 carers currently caring for children 
aged 0 to 10, the financial impact of these arrangements would lead to 
an overall cost of circa £22,000 annually.

 Foster carers were consulted and their feedback was taken on board 
as shown at Appendix 2.  Some of the feedback resulted in changes to 
the proposal and the LA believe they have generally maintained 
satisfaction with foster carers. 

 The driver for the changes was to ensure equity across allowances . 



2

 The level 3 skill fee that Hampshire County Council has in place is just 
above £300 so this proposal would be fairly in line with them.  

 The new policy would be closely monitored.
 Regarding concerns that only 22 responses were received to the 

consultation, officers advised that there are 170 carers at any time.  
The proposals have been discussed at the quarterly liaison meetings. 
Individual discussions have also take place with the specific foster 
carers affected so that they are fully aware of the proposed changes.

 There is a quality assurance process with regard to foster carers 
setting up bank accounts for young people and carers can be held to 
account if they are not doing this.  The individual reviewing officers will 
report, if a young person's savings are not being used properly.  

DECISION: the Cabinet Member
(1) Approved the revised policy (including the scale of allowances 

and fees table) at Appendix 1, with effect from 31 July 2016, and 
specifically noted the following key changes:

i. The proposal to amend the Level 3 skill fee, in order to 
introduce a flat rate skill fee of £300 across all age bands.

ii. The proposal to adjust the holiday, birthday and festivity 
allowances, in order to bring them in line with the Standard 
Fostering Allowance (SFA). The 'annual school holiday' 
allowance will be equivalent to two weeks of the SFA, whilst 
the Birthday & Festivity Allowance will each be aligned to 
the equivalent of one week SFA.

iii. The proposal to introduce a new payments scheme for 
Parent and Child placements, which is aligned to the 
fostering and 'lodgings plus' payment rates.

iv. The expectation that Disability Living Allowance will be 
used to meet the extra costs of caring for a disabled child.

v. The inclusion of the 'Staying Put' allowances within the 
revised policy document.

(2) Agreed that for Level 3 carers who are currently caring for 
children between the ages of 0 and 10, they will continue to 
receive the current Level 3 fees for those children currently in 
placement, whilst they continue to care for them, until they reach 
the age of 11. Any new placements with these carers would be 
undertaken at the new rates.

(3) Agreed that foster carers will receive the child savings amount 
within their weekly payment and that they will now be expected to 
set up the child bank accounts and ensure that the savings are 
appropriately deposited for the children in their care.

(4) Agreed that the Deputy Director of Children's Services - 
Safeguarding in consultation with the S.151 officer, may adjust the 
Standard Fostering Allowance in line with changes to the 
Government Minimum Fostering Allowance - South East; having 
consulted with carers.



3

4. Children's Social Care Budget Outturn

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Richard Webb, Finance Manager. 

In response to questions the following points were clarified by Richard Webb 
and Sarah Newman:

 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) are generally adolescent males 
who arrive through the port and they are placed in appropriate provision for their 
needs.  This might be a foster placement, support lodgings or hostel.  The National 
Voluntary Dispersal Scheme came into force on 1 July and stipulates that each 
authority should have 0.07% UASC per 10,000 child population.  Portsmouth should 
therefore be allocated 33 however we currently have 35 UASC's.  Therefore if any 
more UASC's arrive the council can ask colleagues in neighbouring local authorities 
to help.  

 Currently the net cost of supporting both UASC and the related care leavers is 
estimated circa £640,000 a year.

 With the increase in the rate of funding from central government for new UASC 
arrivals from 1 July 2016, the net cost for supporting these new children is expected 
to be less.  

DECISION:  The Cabinet Member

(1) Noted the Children's Social Care portfolio outturn position for 2015/16, of 
£1.398m in excess of the approved cash limit provision.

(2) Noted the ongoing budget pressures within the portfolio, and the need for 
continued action to reduce the expenditure of Children's Social Care service so 
that it can operate within its authorised cash limit for 2016-17.

5. Bi-annual adoption report

(TAKE IN INFORMATION REPORT)

The report was introduced by Sarah Newman, Deputy Director of Children's 
Social Care. 

In response to questions the following points were clarified:
 There is still room for improvement on the adoption scorecard.  It should be noted 

however that rather than placing children in long term foster care the council has 
taken longer and found children a permanent home.  The indicators also do not 
show that the council have been finding placements for children with complex 
needs. 

 Officers have been working with the court to better understand the delays in court 
proceedings and have worked with them to improve the process.

 The Council has a very good success record for keeping siblings together but as it is 
harder to adopt sibling groups, this has an effect on performance indicators. 



4

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 

Councillor Brent thanked officers for all their reports. 

The meeting concluded at 5.00 pm.

Councillor Ryan Brent
Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care 


